AGENDA
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
MARCH 20, 2025- 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Benson, Mahr and Hunt

3. CITIZENS FORUM
This is a portion of the Council meeting where individuals will be allowed to address the
Council on subjects which are not a part of the meeting agenda. Persons wishing to
speak may be required to complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person at the
meeting. The Council may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give
direction to staff for future action based on the concerns expressed

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

S. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

A. Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 2-26 through 3-4, 2025 pp. 1-4

B. City Report — February 2025 pp- 5-13

(O} North Metro Tv — February 2025 pp. 14-23

D. Public Notice pp- 24

His Planning & Zoning meeting minutes — March 11, 2025 pp- 25-30
Consent Agenda:

The Consent Agenda covers routine administrative matters. These items are not
discussed, and are approved in their entirety pursuant to the recommendations on the staff
reports. A Council Member or citizen may ask that an item be moved {rom the Consent
Agenda to the end of section 7 of the agenda in order to be discussed and receive separate
action.

2. CONSENT ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — March 6, 2025 pp- 31-33
B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills: pp- 34-45

Check #’s 52636 through 52691
Check #’s 15624 through 15638











































































PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given, Lexington City Mayor and
Councilmember’s, may be in attendance at the Planning &
Zoning Public Hearing which will be held on March 11, 2025 at
Lexington City Hall at 7:00 PM. This may constitute a quorum of
Council. No city business will be conducted during this time.

Mary Vinzant
Deputy City Clerk

POSTED: March 7, 2025

PADATA\COUNCIL\2025\Notices\N003112025 Public Hearing.docx
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The Chipotle model is very different from a sit down restaurant. Having a popular amenity
like this will hopefully draw other businesses to this mall.

With recent increases in population from Lexington Lofts and the Landings, we have
significantly increased our population.

It would be great to have another option for citizens in Lexington and the surrounding
communities.

4. ADJOURNMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING #2

Koch made a motion to adjourn Public Hearing #2 at 7:56 p.m. Murphy seconded the motion.
Motion carried 4-0.

REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

5. CALL TO ORDER
C. Roll Call: Chairperson Bautch, Commissioners Thorson, Koch, Murphy, and Winge

Chairperson Bautch called to order the Regular Planning Commission meeting on March 11,
2025 at 7:56 p.m. Commissioners Present: Michelle Koch, Gloria Murphy, and Ron Thorson.
Excused Absense: Brandon Winge Also present: Councilmember Kim Devries; Bill Petracek,
City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Steve Winter, City Engineer; Claire Stickler,
MSA Consultants; Jason Stomel, Northway Mall Owner; Joe Radac, Northway Mall
consultant; Quad Press

6. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda

7. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Koch made a motion to approve the agenda as presented. Thorson seconded the motion.
Motion carried 4-0.

8. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for February 2025

No discussion on Letters and Communications.

9. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
B. February 11,2025

Koch made a motion to approve the February 11, 2025 Planning Commission Minutes as
presented. Thorson seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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attorney, city engineer, and consulting planner, as well.. Koch seconded the motion. Roll
call vote: Murphy —yes; Koch — yes; Thorson — no; Bautch — yes. Motion carried 3-1.

D. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:
A. February 6,2025
B. February 20, 2025
Discussion about the Anoka County Urgent Call to Action (ACEIT), a citizen advocate for

election integrity, and their discussion about getting rid of electronic poll pads, as well as
some discussion about the Blaine lawsuit.

E. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT
No input from the Planning Commission
F. ADJOURNMENT

Bautch made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:52 p.m. Koch seconded the motion.
Motion carried 4-0.
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7. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — February 20, 2025

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #°s 52591 through 52635
Check #°s 15602 through 15623

Councilmember Mahr asked to have item 7B removed from the consent agenda for
discussion.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the consent agenda items with the
removal of item #7B for discussion. Councilmember Mahr seconded the motion.
Motion carried 5-0.

Councilmember Mahr asked if we are testing Blaine’s water. Petracek stated the City
of Lexington does not test Blaine’s water for contaminants. Councilmember Mahr
questioned the MSA expense involving the water feasibility study, as well as the Menlo
Park expense from MSA. Galiov explained that this expense cowmes out of the escrow
deposit and it gets billed to the developer. Mahr also questioned the Minnesota
Department of Health expense for water testing. Galiov stated these are the quarterly
water connection fees for testing our water samples. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Mahr made a motion to approve Item #7B of the consent agenda.
Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

8. ACTION ITEMS:

A Recommendation to approve Special Event Permit — City Heat Charities
Annual Ride and Raffle June 1, 2025 — Cowboy’s Saloon

Councilmember Benson made a motion to approve a Special Event Permit — City Heat
Charities Annual Ride and Raffle June 1, 2025 — Cowboy’s Saloon. Councilmember
Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

B. Recommendation to approve a quote in the amount of $13,450.32 from
Minnesota Equipment Inc for a new John Deere Z955M EFI ZTrak Lawn
Mower

Councilmember Devries made a motion approve a quote in the amount of $13,450.32
from Minnesota Equipment Inc for a new John Deere Z955M EFI ZTrak Lawn
Mower. Councilmember Mahr seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval at
the Council Meeting of March 20, 2025.

(1) Payroll

Vouchers 507086 through
507108 through

Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax
Social Security
Medicare

State Tax
Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Payments 52636 through

(3) ACH and Credit card Payments for:
FEB 2025 ACH Payments: 3745E  through
MAR 2025 CC Payments: 3758E  through

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval

Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 15624 through
ACH 2025016 through

Total Payments
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507106 $ 25717.29
507133 $ 10,367.83
$ -
$3,041.12
$5,719.80
$1,337.72
$10,098.64
$1,179.77 _ $1,179.77
$ 11,278.41
52691 $ 153,431.49
3757E $ 30,942.36
3763E $ 2,403.90
$ 234,141.28
15638 $ 5,719.83
2025020 3 3,722.51
$ 9,442.34







City of Lexington

03/13/25 3:20 PM
Page 2

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 03202025 PAY

P36

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,556.20 3101831
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $166.00 3101895
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($13.20) 3104504
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,960.35 3104576
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $245.00 3104576
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase . $41.00 3104576
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale o $76.00 3104576
Total " $10,031.35
52645 03/20/25 CINTAS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $169.45 4203544298 MAT SERVICE
Total _W
52646 03/20/25 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $377.75 794350
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $143.52 794350
Total o gs21.27
52647 03/20/25 GREAT LAKES COCA-COLA
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $719.02 45762311016
Total $719.02
52648 03/20/25 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $210.00 2409505
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $10,892.35 2409506
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($472.80) 2409659
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $486.00 2415097
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $11,180.90 2415098
Total $22,296.45
52649 03/20/25 DANGEROUS MAN BREWING CO
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $364.00 IN-7088
Total $364.00
52650 03/20/25 DUAL CITIZEN BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $917.00 4053
Total $917.00
52651 03/20/25 ERIK EDWARDS
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $38.78 LOCKER NAME TAGS - FIRE DEPT
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $176.00 2025-2028 AWARD TROPHY - FIRE DEPT
Total T s21478
52652 03/20/25 EZ TASK INC
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures $1,500.00 07911826 WEBSITE REDESIGN
Total $1,500.00
52653 03/20/25 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518
E 730-00000-208 Training and Instruction $20.00 0542987 TRAINING - WATER/SEWER
E 770-00000-208 Training and Instruction $20.00 0542987 TRAINING - WATER/SEWER
Total $40.00












City of Lexington

03/13/25 3:20 PM
Page 6

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 03202025 PAY
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Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
52681 03/20/25 PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $271.17 W-93386
Total $271.17
52682 03/20/25 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS
E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies $154.93 9006835749 DEPOSIT TICKETS
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $51.65 9006835749 DEPOSIT TICKETS
Total $206.58
52683 03/20/25 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 609-00000-257 lce For Resale $171.68 3124624
Total  §17168
52684 03/20/25 SMALL LOT COOP LLC
E 609-00000-260 THC For Resale $1,044.00 MN89898
Total $1,044.00
52685 03/20/25 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($12.59) 0107350
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3.84 2594010
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,682.48 2594011
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $109.28 2594012
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $780.94 2594013
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $7.68 2596594
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,044.12 2596595
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $584.56 2596596
Total $7,200.31
52686 03/20/25 STEEL TOE BREWING, LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $217.00 59377
Total W
52687 03/20/25 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance $18.73 6505856 MAR 2025 COPIER MAINTENANCE
Total W
52688 03/20/25 VIKING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CO
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $370.00 1025-F39677 ANNUAL SPRINKLER INSPECTION - MLS
Total $370.00
52689 03/20/25 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $366.00 0369130-IN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,607.25 0369130-IN
Total $1,873.25
52690 03/20/25 WALTERS RECYCLING & REFUSE
E 101-41500-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $87.34 8612912 MARCH 2025 SERVICE
E 101-43100-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $60.04 8612912 MARCH 2025 SERVICE
E 101-45200-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $60.04 8612912 MARCH 2025 SERVICE
E 651-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $11.44 8612912 MARCH 2025 SERVICE
E 730-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $77.20 8612912 MARCH 2025 SERVICE






City of Lexington
*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: FEB 2025 AUTO

U3/ 3725 315U P
Page 1
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Check # Check Date Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment .
10100 4M FUND -
3745e 02/03/25 CONNEXUS ENERGY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $372.39 DEC 2024 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $138.91 DEC 2024 UTILITIES
Total $511.30
3746 e 02/04/25 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 STILT Disability Insurance $376.94 4790624219 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4790624219 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 STILT Disability Insurance $75.48 4790624219 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 STILT Disability Insurance $200.34 4790624219 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
Total $766.00
3747 e 02/03/25 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $967.31 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $795.60 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $531.29 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,717.06 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,348.47 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,048.66 41296869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $824.73 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $549.82 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,348.47 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,477.15 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,495.46 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $766.83 41396869623 FEB 2025 PREMIUM
Total $13,870.85
3748 e 02/24/25 AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $197.26 203124 FEB 2024 PREMIUM
Total $197.26
3749 e 02/24/25 XCEL ENERGY
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $71.58 913653679 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
Total © §7158
3750 e 02/26/25 CENTER POINT ENERGY
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $648.62 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $259.42 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $259.42 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $49.41 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $333.53 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $433.89 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities $643.72 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $1,155.18 JAN 2025 UTILITIES
Total $3,783.19
3751 e 02/12/25 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $2,231.32 02/12/2025 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,574.58 02/12/2025 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $2,263.22 02/26/2025 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,611.39 02/26/2025 PAYROLL
Total $9,680.51
3752 e 02/08/25 HSA BANK






Page 1
Payments
Current Period: March 2025
Payments Batch MAR 2025 CC PMT $2,403.90
Refer 1 FLEET FARM Cki# 003758E 3/13/2025
Cash Payment E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies BACK-UP BATTERIES $233.42
Invoice 8800 2/6/2025
Cash Payment E 770-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equip BACK-UP BATTERIES - LIFT STATIONS $116.72
Invoice 2734 2/12/2025
Transaction Date 2/26/2025 4M FUND 10100 Total $350.14
Refer 2 INDEED Cké# 003759E 3/13/2025
Cash Payment E 609-00000-340 Advertising ONLINE JOB ADS $59.74
Invoice 102823622 1/31/2025
Transaction Date 2/26/2025 4M FUND 10100 Total $59.74
L — — o ey -
Refer 3 AMAZON B Cke# 003760E 3/13/2025
Cash Payment E 609-00000-210 Operating Supplies LED LIGHTS - MLS $119.57
Invoice 4845818 2/18/2025 _
Transaction Date 2/26/2025 4M FUND 10100 Total $119.57
Refer 4 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS  Ck# 003761E 3/13/202
Cash Payment E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs FEB 2025 SERVICE $15.99
Invoice INV290165212 1/24/2025
Transaction Date 2/26/2025 4M FUND 10100 Total $15.99
Refer 5 TIRES PLUS - Ck# 003762E 3/13/2025
Cash Payment E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equip UTILITY 1 REPAIRS - FIRE DEPT $1,663.93
Invoice 130693 2/4/2025
Transaction Date 2/26/2025 4M FUND 10100 Total $1,653.93
Refer 6 USPOSTALSERVICE € 76 3/2025
Cash Payment E 101-41500-322 Postage MAILINGS - PUBLIC HEARINGS $204.53
Invoice 2/1212025 -
Transaction Date 2/26/2025 4M FUND 10100 Total $204.53
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND
101 GENERAL FUND $2,107.87
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $179.31
770 SEWER FUND $116.72
$2,403.90
Pre-Written Checks $2,403.90
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $0.00
Total $2,403.90
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City of Lexington 03/13/25 3:21 PM
N Page 2
Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®
February 2025
2025
2025 February 2025 2025 % YTD
T YTD Budget MTD Amount YTD Amount YTD Balance Budget
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND |
Revenue $3,810,990.00 $233,899.27 $474,498.45 $3,336,491.55 12.45%
Expenditure $3,810,990.00 $244,121.09 $376,856.70 $3,434,133.30 9.89%
$0.00 -$10,221.82 $97,641.75
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $102,642.54 $0.00 $0.00 $102,642.54 0.00%
Expenditure $102,642.54 $1,987.54 $15,000.24 $87,642.30 14.61%
$0.00 -$1,987.54 -$15,000.24
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $297,620.00 $200.00 $800.44 $296,819.56 0.27%
Expenditure $297,620.00 $8,434.67 $50,741.20 $246,878.80 17.05%
$0.00 -$8,234.67 -§49,940.76
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $479,500.00 $13,845.20 $13,845.20 $465,654.80 2.89%
Expenditure $479,500.00 $33,261.35 $131,984.52 $347,515.48 27.53%
$0.00 -$19,416.15 -$118,139.32
Report Total $165,538.58 -$259,320.78 -$610,882.81
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